

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ♦ —————

**PHAZZER ELECTRONICS, INC.,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**TASER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,**  
*Respondent.*

————— ♦ —————

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

————— ♦ —————

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

————— ♦ —————

**JOSEPH A. DAVIDOW**  
*Counsel of Record*  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 65885  
WILLIS & DAVIDOW, L.L.C.  
9015 Strada Stell Court, Suite 106  
Naples, Florida 34109  
(239) 465-0531  
j davidow@willis davidow.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Dated: June 8, 2020*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PETITIONER’S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES/FILINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND/OR, PREFERABLY, REMAND TO THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	7
INTRODUCTION .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION OR REMAND.....	11
I. Taser’s Damages Order Cannot Include Any Patent Damages based on the Asserted ‘262 Patent Claims.....	11

II.	Taser Lacks Standing to Challenge this Petition for Writ of Certiorari and/or Remand to the Federal Circuit .....	13
III.	This Case Remains Pending and Not Final and Should be Remanded to the Federal Circuit .....	14
	CONCLUSION .....	15
	APPENDIX:	
	Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit (App. D.E. 67). entered July 23, 2019 .....	1a
	Order of the United States District Court For the Middle District of Florida Re: Damages (D.E. 267) entered April 4, 2018 .....	3a
	Order of the United States Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit Re: Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing (App. D.E. 70) entered August 23, 2019.....	11a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Sys.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1920 (2015).....	14
<i>Fresenius USA, Inc. v. Baxter Int’l., Inc.</i> , Case 12-1334, Doc. 65-2 (Fed. Cir. July 2, 2013) .....	13
<i>Fresenius USA, Inc. v. Baxter Int’l., Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	11, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 13
<i>Moffitt v. Garr</i> , 66 U.S. 273 (1862).....	14
<i>Oil States Energy Svcs, LLC v Greene’s Energy Group, LLC et al.</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)....	2-3, 8, 11, 12
<i>Simmons Co. v. Grier Bros. Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 82, 42 S. Ct. 196, 66 L. Ed. 475 (1922).....	11
<i>Slip Track Systems, Inc. v. Metal Lite, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Worden v. Searls</i> , 121 U.S. 14, 7 S. Ct. 814, 30 L. Ed. 853 (1887).....	11



**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

US CONST. art. I, § 8, Clause 8..... 7  
US CONST. art. III, § 2, Clause 1..... 7

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1)..... 1, 2  
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) ..... 2  
35 U.S.C. § 281..... 13

**RULE**

Fed. R. App. P. 13 ..... 2, 6, 12

**REGULATION**

37 C.F.R. § 1.56 .....9
